
375 Written Answers MAY 24, 1967 Written Answer* yf6

Agriculture-biased Education

*58. Shri Yashpal Singh:
Shri S. C. Samanta:

Will the Minister of Education be ineased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that he is in favour of agriculture-biased education;

(b) if so, the extent to which it can b-' implcmrnted; and

(c) the measures proposed to implement this policy?

The Minister of state in the Ministry of Eduration (Shri Bhagwat Jha Asad): (â to (cV There is a considerable body of opinion favouring the idea of Bgriculture-biascd education.
But the effective introduction of such a bias is not an easy matter. The country has enough experience of agriculture as a subject at the primary and the secondary levels and of running agricultural courses in Agricultural Schools of one kind or another and multi-purpose schools. But nono of these courses or programmes have gone far in either imparting adequate vocational competencies or in training young persons who would wish to go back to the land as practising farmers.
The whole subject has been carefully reviewed by the 1966 Education Commission. The Commission has recommended “that some orientation of agriculture should form' an integral part of general education, but not only at the secondary stage but alto at tbe university stage and In all teacher education". The measures suggested by the Commission in this behalf include among other things:

(i) agricultural orientation of programmes in all primary schools including those situated in the urban areas;

(ii) Inclusion of agriculture as an important part of work expert*
•nee at tbe school stage: and

(iii) study ot agricultural and rural problems aa a part of Science and Social Studies syllabus at the lower and the higher secondary stages.

2. The recommendations of the Education Commission are at present under examination.

Laxmiratan Cotton Mills, Kanpnr

•59. Shri Umanath:
Shri K. Ramani:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the progress mads in the investigations into the allegations of criminal breach of trust against Messrs. Laxmiratan Cotton Mills. Kanpur;

(b) when the investigations are likely to be completed; and

(c) whether Government propose ‘ o
• set any time-limit for the comp1»'i->n of the investigations?

The Minister of Home Affair* (StarI
Y. B. Chavan):  (a) to (c).  As a rv-
sult of the searches made of the pn -
misrs of M:s. Laxmiratan Cotton Mills, Kanpur »-nd its allied concerns voluminous records have been seized.
These are under scrutiny and it is too early to say when the investigations are likely to be completed. Every effort is being made to complete the investigations as early as possible.

Indiscipline among Students

*M. Shri S. Supakar:
Shri N. E. Laakar:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether he was asked by the University Grants Commission sometime ago to report on the causes and remedy of the stydents* indiscipline;

<b) whether the reaction of tbe Ministers of education of the various States *» to how to irepteoMni flw

